

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

Thurgood Marshall U.S. Courthouse 40 Foley Square, New York, NY 10007 Telephone: 212-857-8500

MOTION INFORMATION STATEMENT

Docket Number(s): _____ Caption [use short title] _____

Motion for: _____

Set forth below precise, complete statement of relief sought:

MOVING PARTY: Chamber of Commerce of the United States of America

OPPOSING PARTY: First New York Securities L.L.C., T3 Trading Group, LLC, Avatar Securities, LLC

- Plaintiff Defendant
- Appellant/Petitioner Appellee/Respondent

MOVING ATTORNEY: _____ **OPPOSING ATTORNEY:** _____
[name of attorney, with firm, address, phone number and e-mail]

Court-Judge/Agency appealed from: _____

Please check appropriate boxes:

Has movant notified opposing counsel (required by Local Rule 27.1):
 Yes No (explain): _____

Opposing counsel's position on motion:
 Unopposed Opposed Don't Know

Does opposing counsel intend to file a response:
 Yes No Don't Know

Is oral argument on motion requested? Yes No (requests for oral argument will not necessarily be granted)

Has argument date of appeal been set? Yes No If yes, enter date: _____

Signature of Moving Attorney: _____ **Date:** _____ Has service been effected? Yes No [Attach proof of service]

ORDER

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED THAT the motion is GRANTED DENIED.

FOR THE COURT:
CATHERINE O'HAGAN WOLFE, Clerk of Court

Date: _____ By: _____

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

IN RE FACEBOOK, INC., IPO SECURITIES AND DERIVATIVE LITIGATION	X	:	
		:	
		:	
FIRST NEW YORK SECURITIES L.L.C., et al.,		:	
		:	Docket No. 14-0457
		:	
Plaintiffs-Appellees,		:	
		:	
- against -		:	
		:	
NASDAQ OMX GROUP, INC., et al.,		:	
		:	
Defendants-Appellants.		:	
	X		

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR LEAVE TO
FILE BRIEF FOR CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED
STATES OF AMERICA AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS NASDAQ OMX GROUP, INC., *ET AL.***

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE <i>AFFILIATED UTE</i> PRESUMPTION OF RELIANCE DOES NOT APPLY TO THE SECURITIES CLAIMS AGAINST NASDAQ.....	5
A. <i>Affiliated Ute</i> 's Presumption Must Not Be Applied to Undermine the Essential Element of Reliance in Securities Fraud Claims	5
B. <i>Affiliated Ute</i> Applies Only to Alleged Material Omissions That Are Independent of Prior Affirmative Statements of Fact and for Which Proof of Reliance Is Therefore Impossible	10
C. <i>Affiliated Ute</i> Applies Only in Circumstances Where the Defendant Owes the Plaintiff a Special Duty of Disclosure	16
II. THE <i>AFFILIATED UTE</i> PRESUMPTION SHOULD NOT BE EXPANDED IN WAYS THAT WOULD SWALLOW THE RELIANCE ELEMENT OF A SECURITIES FRAUD CLAIM	19
CONCLUSION	21
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Affiliated Ute Citizens of Utah v. United States</i> , 406 U.S. 128 (1972).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Conn. Ret. Plans & Trust Funds</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1184 (2013).....	2, 7, 8
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988)	1, 7, 17
<i>Binder v. Gillespie</i> , 184 F.3d 1059 (9th Cir. 1999)	12, 20
<i>Cent. Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994).....	8
<i>Chasins v. Smith, Barney & Co.</i> , 438 F.2d 1167 (2d Cir. 1970)	8, 11
<i>DeMarco v. Lehman Bros., Inc.</i> , 222 F.R.D. 243 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)	17
<i>Dura Pharm., Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005).....	6, 20
<i>Ernst & Ernst v. Hochfelder</i> , 425 U.S. 185 (1976).....	6
<i>Goodman v. Genworth Fin. Wealth Mgmt.</i> , --- F.R.D. ----, No. 09-cv-5603, 2014 WL 1452048 (E.D.N.Y. Apr. 15, 2014)	14, 15, 20
<i>Herman & MacLean v. Huddleston</i> , 459 U.S. 375 (1983).....	6
<i>In re Credit Suisse-AOL Secs. Litig.</i> , 253 F.R.D. 17 (D. Mass. 2008).....	17, 18

In re Int’l Bus. Mach. Corp. Sec. Litig.,
 163 F.3d 102 (2d Cir. 1998)12

In re Interbank Funding Corp. Sec. Litig.,
 629 F.3d 213 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....12

In re J.P. Jeanneret Assocs., Inc.,
 769 F. Supp. 2d 340 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)16

In re Moody’s Corp. Sec. Litig.,
 274 F.R.D. 480 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)15

In re Time Warner Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 9 F.3d 259 (2d Cir. 1993)18

Joseph v. Wiles,
 223 F.3d 1155 (10th Cir. 2000)13

Levitt v. J.P. Morgan Sec., Inc.,
 710 F.3d 454 (2d Cir. 2013)9, 18

Regents of the Univ. of Cal. v. Credit Suisse First Boston,
 482 F.3d 372 (5th Cir. 2007)17

Superintendent of Ins.v. Bankers Life & Cas. Co.,
 404 U.S. 6 (1971).....6

Stoneridge Inv. Partners, LLC v. Scientific-Atlanta, Inc.,
 552 U.S. 148 (2008)7

Teamsters Local 445 Freight Div. Pension Fund v. Bombardier, Inc.,
 No. 05-1898, 2006 WL 2161887 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 1, 2006)15

Titan Group, Inc. v. Faggen,
 513 F.2d 234 (2d Cir. 1975)5, 10

Wilson v. Comtech Telecommc’ns Corp.,
 648 F.2d 88 (2d Cir. 1981)*passim*

STATUTES & RULES

15 U.S.C. § 78j(b)5

Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995,
Pub. L. No. 104-67, 109 Stat. 7372

17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5.....6

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Dobbs' Law of Torts (2d ed. 2013).....7

Louis Loss, *et al.*, *Securities Regulation* (2013).....6, 7
